

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 16-CV-21301-GAYLES**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**ARIEL QUIROS,  
WILLIAM STENGER,  
JAY PEAK, INC.,  
Q RESORTS, INC.,  
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES L.P.,  
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES PHASE II L.P.,  
JAY PEAK MANAGEMENT, INC.,  
JAY PEAK PENTHOUSE SUITES L.P.,  
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES, INC.,  
JAY PEAK GOLF AND MOUNTAIN SUITES L.P.,  
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES GOLF, INC.,  
JAY PEAK LODGE AND TOWNHOUSES L.P.,  
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES LODGE, INC.,  
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES STATESIDE L.P.,  
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES STATESIDE, INC.,  
JAY PEAK BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH PARK L.P.,  
AnC BIO VERMONT GP SERVICES, LLC,**

**Defendants, and**

**JAY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC.,  
GSI OF DADE COUNTY, INC.,  
NORTH EAST CONTRACT SERVICES, INC.,  
Q BURKE MOUNTAIN RESORT, LLC,**

**Relief Defendants.**

---

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT ARIEL QUIROS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Robert K. Levenson, Esq.  
Christopher Martin, Esq.  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Securities and Exchange Commission

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARDS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS .....	2
III. THE COMMISSION HAS PLED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ESTABLISH ITS ENTITLEMENT TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DISGORGEMENT .....	3
A. <i>Graham Does Not Mandate Dismissal of Any Claims or Counts</i> .....	3
B. <i>Quiros Wrongly States the Burden to Plead Disgorgement and Injunctive Relief</i> .....	4
1. The Specificity Required to Plead Disgorgement.....	4
2. We Are Not Required to Specify Which Counts Give Rise To Injunctive Relief.....	6
C. <i>Quiros Incorrectly States When A Claim First Accrues</i> .....	7
1. When A Disgorgement Claim First Accrues .....	7
2. The Continuing Violations Doctrine .....	8
IV. THE COMMISSION HAS PLED FRAUD WITH PARTICULARITY .....	9
A. <i>Rule 9(b) Standards</i> .....	9
B. <i>Quiros Asks the Court to Determine Disputed Issues of Fact</i> .....	16
V. THE COMPLAINT STATES CAUSES OF ACTION UNDER SECURITIES ACTION SECTION 17(a) AND EXCHANGE ACT SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5.....	18
A. <i>Quiros’ Misrepresentations and Omissions Under Rule 10b-5(b)</i> .....	18
1. Facts Showing Quiros’ Misrepresentations and Omissions In Phase VII.....	18
2. Facts Showing Quiros’ Liability For Baseless Revenue Projections In Phase VII.....	19

B. <i>Quiros' Liability Under Securities Act Section 17(a)(2)</i> .....	21
C. <i>Quiros' Liability For A Fraudulent Scheme And Course Of Conduct</i> .....	23
1. Standards Under Sections 17(a)(1) and (3) And Rules 10b-5(a) And (c).....	23
2. <i>Quiros' Misconduct Was In Connecton With Securities         Transactions</i> .....	26
D. <i>Quiros' Scienter</i> .....	27
E. <i>Quiros' Aiding and Abetting Violations</i> .....	28
F. <i>Quiros Is Liable As A Control Person</i> .....	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	23
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	23
<i>American United Life Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 480 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Anderson v. Dist. Bd. of Trustees of Central Fla. Comm. College</i> , 77 F.3d 364 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Anderson v. Transglobe Energy Corp.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	10
<i>SEC v. Apuzzo</i> , 689 F.3d 204 (2nd Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Betta</i> , Case No. 09-80803-Civ, 2010 WL 963212 (S.D. Fla. March 15, 2010).....	10
<i>SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 22, 28
<i>Birkelbach v. SEC</i> , 751 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	8
<i>Brown v. The Enstar Group, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 393 (11th Cir.1996).....	30
<i>SEC v. Buntrock</i> , Case No. 02 C 2180, 2004 WL 1179423 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2004) .....	6
<i>SEC v. C. Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (D. Col. 2004) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>SEC v. Carriba Air</i> , 681 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982).....	20, 27
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1058 (2014) .....	25
<i>SEC v. China Northeast Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	28

*SEC v. City of Miami*, 988 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (S.D. Fla. 2013) .....4

*City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Retirement Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....19

*SEC v. Conaway*, Case No. 2:05-CV-40263,  
2009 WL 902063 (E.D. Mich. March 31, 2009) .....6

*Coughlan v. NTSB*, 470 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006).....9

*SEC v. Daifotis*, Case No. C 11-10037, 2011 WL 2183314,  
(N.D. Cal. June 6, 2011) .....5, 6

*SEC v. Delphi Corp.*, No. 06-114891,  
2008 WL 4539519 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 8, 2008) .....6
